

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW RYAN HUNT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen J. van Stempvoort
Counsel of Record
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
(616) 831-1765
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	3
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The circuits disagree on whether a defendant may assert an as-applied challenge to a § 922(g)(1) conviction.	7
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong.	12
III. The issues presented are important and recurring.	17
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the issues presented.	18
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix A — Fourth Circuit opinion affirming the district court.....	001a
Appendix B — District court’s criminal judgment	020a

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 8, 12, 18
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	5, 14
<i>Pontarelli v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 285 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024).....	7, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024).....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 110 F.4th 408 (1st Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , No. 23-11604, 2024 WL 5055533 (11th Cir. Dec. 10, 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	5, 12, 13, 14

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 124 F.4th 69 (1st Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Vincent v. Bondi</i> , 127 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2025).....	8, 9
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	16
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
W. Va. Code § 61-3-12.....	4
 Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 102.39.....	16
Federal Rule of Evidence 404.....	17
